
Disclaimer: These agendas have been prepared to provide information regarding an upcoming meeting of the 
Common Council of the City of Marshall. This document does not claim to be complete and is subject to change. 
 

 

CITY OF MARSHALL 
Planning Commission 

A g e n d a  
Wednesday, August 14, 2024 at 5:30 PM 

City Hall, Council Chambers 

  

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Consider Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting Held on July 10, 2024 

PUBLIC HEARING 

2. Consider the request of the Turkey Valley Farms to rezone these two lots from R-1 One Family District to R-2 One 

to Four Family District and a Conditional Use Permit for a parking lot in an R2 District 

3. Consider the request of Paul and Joanne Stoneberg for a Conditional Use Permit for three multi-family apartment 

buildings in a B-3 General Business District at 1000 Clarice Avenue 

4. Consider the request of Independent Lumber for a Conditional Use Permit for a Lumberyard in a B-3 General 

Business District 

OLD BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

ADJOURN 
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–UNAPPROVED– 

Minutes of the Marshall Planning Commission – July 10, 2024 

MINUTES OF THE 
MARSHALL PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

JULY 10, 2024 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Pieper, Deutz, Agboola, Muchlinski, Doom, Lee 
MEMBERS ABSENT:  Stoneberg, 
OTHERS PRESENT:  Jason Anderson, Ilya Gutman, Amanda Schroeder,  

Christina Cruz-Jennings (via Zoom) 
 

Call to Order. 
The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Lee. 
 
Approval of the Minutes. 
Chairperson Lee asked for the approval of the minutes of the June 12, 2024, regular meeting of the Marshall Planning 
Commission. DOOM MADE A MOTION, SECOND BY MUCHLINSKI, to approve the minutes as written. ALL 
VOTED IN FAVOR OF THE MOTION. MOTION PASSED 6:0. 

 
Consider the request for a Variance Adjustment Permit for a Reduced Side Yard 
Anderson presented this request from the property owner to construct a new addition that would be located five feet 
from the side property line instead of the required ten feet. Granting of a variance may be permitted only if the request 
meets the “practical difficulties” test, which requires that proposed use is reasonable, that the problem is caused by 
conditions that are unique to this property, and that granting the variance will not change the character of the area. 
Building an addition is obviously reasonable. However, there is nothing unique about this property, which is a typical 
rectangular interior lot. Additionally, there are no other buildings around that are too close to their side property lines 
so building this addition may change the character of the area. Steve Sussner – part owner of Borch’s Sporting Goods, 
1309 East College Drive, informed that the plan is to build a production warehouse facility. Sussner shared there is no 
space in back, front or east of the building to add the addition. Pieper asked why he couldn’t go ten feet. Sussner replied 
there is not enough room to go ten feet. Pieper asked why not use the front. Sussner stated the City Zoning Ordinance 
requires specific parking requirements. Doom asked if the parcel to the west was landlocked. Anderson confirmed the 
parcel to the west was landlocked. Deutz asked why the company was able to construct concrete surface closer than 10-
FT to the lot line. Anderson shared the City Ordinance prohibits a building to be built up to the lot line but does not 
prohibit concrete flat work all the way up to the lot line. Doom shared the location is unique due to the parcel next door 
being landlocked. MUCHLINSKI MADE A MOTION, SECOND BY DEUTZ, to close the public hearing. ALL 
VOTED IN FAVOR. DOOM MADE A MOTION SECOND BY DEUTZ to recommend approval to the City Council 
of the request by Mike Dalager for a Variance Adjustment Permit for a reduced side yard setback to five feet. ALL 
VOTED IN FAVOR. MOTION PASSED 6:0. 

 
Public Hearing on Preliminary Plat of Ag Plus Swenson Addition 
Jason informed the purpose of this plat is to better describe parcels of land in this area and to better describe and identify 
access agreements across parcels. Anderson shared property owners desire to better describe the parcels of land in the 
area and are working on different access agreements and possible improvements on the property and they’ve determined 
the first step should be to plat the property. Anderson informed City staff has reviewed the Preliminary Plat and 
recommends approval to City Council. Brian Kor, 2517 River Road, stated he is representing a couple property owners 
and was wondering if there was any consideration in extending down the frontage road by Action Sports, all the way to 
the manufactured home park entrance. Jason shared the city is not involved in this project. Anderson stated this was a 
private project between private property owners and the city is not in the position at this time to do any frontage roads 
in any direction. Steve Traen, 1100 East Main Street, informed that AgPlus wants to put in a frontage road from Canoga 
Drive into the AG Plus lot. Traen shared their only access is located on Highway 59 and becomes difficult when there 
is construction. Traen stated the State will not allow access from Highway 23. Doom asked why this was brought to the 
Planning Commission members if it is a private project. Anderson informed the City Ordinance requires property to be 
platted prior to subdivision and much of this land area is not currently platted. In addition, platting lots in this area 
makes it simpler for Ag Plus and Swenson to create access agreements and transfer property. Anderson shared the 
Planning Commission’s role is to review the Preliminary Plat for compliance with City Code. DOOM MADE A 
MOTION, SECOND BY PEIPER, to close the public hearing. ALL VOTED IN FAVOR. MUCHLINSKI MADE A 
MOTION, SECOND BY AGBOOLA to recommend approval of the preliminary plat of Ag Plus Swenson Addition to 
the City Council, subject to utility companies review and recommendations. ALL VOTED IN FAVOR. MOTION 
PASSED 6:0. 
 
Other Business 
Since there was no other business, DOOM MADE A MOTION SECOND BY AGBOOLA, to adjourn the meeting. 
ALL VOTED IN FAVOR. MOTION PASSED 6:0 Chairperson Lee declared the meeting adjourned.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 
Karla Ellis, Recording Secretary 
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CITY OF MARSHALL 
AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

PC 8/14/24 
 

 

Presenter: Ilya Gutman 

Meeting Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 

Category: PUBLIC HEARING 

Type: ACTION 

Subject: Consider the request of the Turkey Valley Farms to rezone these two lots from R-1 One Family 
District to R-2 One to Four Family District and a Conditional Use Permit for a parking lot in an 
R-2 District 

Background 

Information: 

This is a request to, first, rezone this area from R-1 One-Family District to R-2 One-to-Four Family 
District, and then, to approve a Conditional Use Permit for a parking lot in an R-2 District. 
Turkey Valley Farms is looking for a way to provide more off-street parking for its workforce. 
 
This area is shown as medium density residential use on the Future Use Map in the 
Marshall 2040 Comprehensive Plan. Consequently, rezoning to R-2 will be in compliance with the 
new Comprehensive Plan. Parking lots are conditional uses in R-2. 
 
One to Four Family Residence District regulations are in Section 86-98. The Conditional Use 
Permit regulations are found in Section 86-46 and the Standards for Hearing are found in 
Section 86-49.  
 
Please see attached Finding of Facts for more detailed information. 

Fiscal Impact: None Known 

Alternative/ 

Variations: 

None recommended but additional reasonable conditions as proposed by the 
Planning Commission may be added to a conditional use permit. 

Recommendations: 1. Close public hearing. 
2. Recommend to City Council an approval of the request to rezone the area from R-1 Single 

Family Residence to R-2 One to Four Family Residence. 
3. Recommend to City Council an approval of the request to grant a Conditional Use Permit 

for a parking lot in an R-2 One to Four Family Residence District with the following 
conditions: 

a. The only parking access shall be from South 6th Street; 
b. Ten-foot landscaped setbacks are required on all four sides; 
c. A buffer planting screen or fence shall separate parking from adjacent residential 

lots 
d. At least four trees shall be planted; 
e. Parking shall be paved and not used for commercial vehicles  
f. A drawing/layout of parking development shall be presented to the City for 

approval. 
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Marshall Planning Commission 
Report to City Council – Request for Rezoning 

306 and 308 South 6th Street, City of Marshall, Lyon County, Minnesota 
 

 
WHEREAS, the office of the City of Marshall Zoning Administrator received an application dated June 25, 
2024, for rezoning from R-1 single family residence district to R-2 one to four family residence district for 
properties located at 306 and 308 South 6th Street,  
 
WHEREAS, the applicant for the rezoning was the property owner Turkey Valley Farms, 
 
WHEREAS, City staff representatives from the Community Planning Department reviewed the 
application for the rezoning; 
 
WHEREAS, the 2040 Comprehensive Plan shows medium density residential use for this area; 
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing was scheduled for August 14, 2024, to consider the request for rezoning and 
notice of that hearing was published and was mailed pursuant to provisions of Ordinance Sec. 86-47 and 
further in compliance with Minnesota Statutes; 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has evaluated all applicable considerations and finds and determines 
that rezoning as requested is consistent with the current Comprehensive Plan and will further City 
development.  
 

 
 
NOW THEREFORE, it is recommended by the Planning Commission to the Marshall City 
Council that rezoning from R-1 to R-2 be approved as recommended by staff. The motion offered 
by          and seconded by         , and declared carried on the following vote: 
Ayes: 
Nays: 
Abstained: 
Passed: ___:___ 
 
Marshall Planning Commission 
 
__________________________________ 
By: Cathy Lee 
Its: Chair 
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Marshall Planning Commission 
Report to City Council – Request for Conditional Use Permit 

306 and 308 South 6th Street, City of Marshall, Lyon County, Minnesota 
 
 
WHEREAS, the office of the City of Marshall Zoning Administrator received an application for Conditional 
Use Permits dated June 25, 2024, for a parking lot on property located at 306 and 308 South 6th Street,  
 
WHEREAS, the applicant for the Conditional Use Permits was the property owner Turkey Valley Farms, 
 
WHEREAS, a written request for a Conditional Use Permit is subject to the Minnesota 60-day rule as 
codified in Minnesota Statutes §15.99. The 60-day rule requires an approval or denial of a 
Conditional Use Permit within 60 days of the time Conditional Use Permit request is submitted. If no 
action occurs on the request for Conditional Use Permit within 60 days, it is deemed approved pursuant 
to Minnesota Statute;  
 
WHEREAS, City staff representatives from the Community Planning Department reviewed the application 
for the Conditional Use Permit; 
 
WHEREAS, Conditional Use Permits are granted only for those uses specifically listed as conditional uses 
for a particular zoning district; 
 
WHEREAS, this property is currently zoned R-1 one family residence district but is requested to be rezoned 
to R-2 one to four family residence district as defined in Ordinance Sec. 86-98, and parking lots are a 
conditional use in this district;  
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing was scheduled for August 14, 2024, to consider the request for a 
Conditional Use Permit and notice of that hearing was published and was mailed pursuant to provisions 
of Ordinance Sec. 86-47 and further in compliance with Minnesota Statutes; 
 
WHEREAS, the public hearing was held as scheduled and the Planning Commission considered the 
following standard criteria for Conditional Use Permit review as outlined in Ordinance Sec. 86-49: 

 
(1) Whether the proposed use is compatible with the existing neighborhood environment and 

use. 
(2) The adequacy of the access to roads and rights-of-way. 
(3) The additional traffic generated by facility.  
(4) The landscaping, fencing and/or screening plan. 
(5) The outside storage provisions. 
(6) The accessory buildings provisions. 
(7) The facility size. 
(8) The area of site. 
(9) The off-street parking facilities. 

(10) The density of the population and structures. 
(11) The duration of proposed interim use. 
(12) The natural features of the area. 
(13) The availability of existing utility and public service facility. 
(14) The future maintenance provisions. 
(15) Whether the proposed use will be injurious to the property or improvements in the area 

adjacent to such proposed use and the community as a whole. 
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WHEREAS, Staff offered the following information to the Planning Commission with a recommendation 
for the Planning Commission to recommend approval to the Council: 
 

(1) This area is located next to a Turkey Valley Farms and other commercial entities, including 
parking lots. 

(2) The property has adequate access from South 6th Street. 
(3) No additional traffic will be generated if this CUP is granted as this parking lot will 

accommodate Turkey Valley Farms employees currently parking on the streets. 
(4) Landscaping is to be compliant with the ordinance and is included in conditions.  
(5) The standard R-2 outside storage provisions will be applicable (outside storage is mostly 

prohibited in an R-2 district). 
(6) The standard R-2 accessory buildings provisions will be applicable, but no accessory 

buildings are planned.  
(7) Not applicable. 
(8) The parking lot will be designed to fit on the available lots. 
(9) The parking lot will be designed to meet all ordinance requirements.  

(10) The density of the area will not change.  
(11) Not applicable to Conditional Use Permits.  
(12) The lot is unremarkable and similar to adjacent lots. 
(13) Existing utility and public service facility will not be utilized for proposed use. 
(14) All standard maintenance provisions will apply.  
(15) The use should not be injurious to surrounding area and to the community because it will 

reduce street parking. 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has evaluated all applicable considerations and finds and determines 
that granting a requested Conditional Use Permit with proposed conditions will not be injurious to the 
adjacent properties and that all standards for hearing are satisfied.  
 
 
NOW THEREFORE, it is recommended by the Planning Commission to the Marshall City Council that the 
Conditional Use Permit for a parking lot in an R-2 one to four family residence district be approved as 
recommended by staff with the following conditions: 

(1) The only parking access shall be from South 6th Street; 
(2) Ten-foot landscaped setbacks are required on all four sides; 
(3) A buffer planting screen or fence shall separate parking from adjacent residential lots 
(4) At least four trees shall be planted; 
(5) Parking shall be paved and not used for commercial vehicles  
(6) A drawing/layout of parking development shall be presented to the City for approval., 

The motion offered by          and seconded by         , and declared carried on the following vote: 
Ayes: 
Nays: 
Abstained: 
Passed: ___:___ 
 
Marshall Planning Commission 
 
__________________________________ 
By: Cathy Lee 
Its: Chair 
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CITY OF MARSHALL 
AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

PC 8/14/24 
 

 

Presenter: Ilya Gutman 

Meeting Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 

Category: PUBLIC HEARING 

Type: ACTION 

Subject: Consider the request of Paul and Joanne Stoneberg for a Conditional Use Permit for three 
multi-family apartment buildings in a B-3 General Business District at 1000 Clarice Avenue 

Background 

Information: 

This is a request to have three apartment buildings a B-3 general business district.   
 
Apartment buildings are conditional use in B-3 district. 
 
General business district regulations are in Section 86-104.  The Conditional Use Permit 
regulations are found in Section 86-46 and the Standards for Hearing are found in Section 86-49.   
 
Please see attached Finding of Facts for more detailed information. 

Fiscal Impact: None Known 

Alternative/ 

Variations: 

None recommended but additional reasonable conditions as proposed by the 
Planning Commission may be added. 

Recommendations: 1. Close public hearing. 
 

2. Recommend to City Council an approval of the request to grant a Conditional Use Permit 
for three apartment buildings in a B-3 general business district with the following 
condition:  The buildings and site are constructed per attached drawings. 
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Marshall Planning Commission 
Report to City Council – Request for Conditional Use Permit 

1000 Clarice Avenue, City of Marshall, Lyon County, Minnesota 
 
 
WHEREAS, the office of the City of Marshall Zoning Administrator received an application for Conditional 
Use Permits dated July 23, 2024, for a multiple unit dwelling to be built on property located at 
1000 Clarice Avenue,  
 
WHEREAS, the applicant for the Conditional Use Permits was the property owner Paul and Joanne 
Stoneberg and a developer Steve Kuepers, 
 
WHEREAS, a written request for a Conditional Use Permit is subject to the Minnesota 60-day rule as 
codified in Minnesota Statutes §15.99. The 60-day rule requires an approval or denial of a 
Conditional Use Permit within 60 days of the time Conditional Use Permit request is submitted. If no 
action occurs on the request for Conditional Use Permit within 60 days, it is deemed approved pursuant 
to Minnesota Statute;  
 
WHEREAS, City staff representatives from the Community Planning Department reviewed the application 
for the Conditional Use Permit; 
 
WHEREAS, Conditional Use Permits are granted only for those uses specifically listed as conditional uses 
for a particular zoning district; 
 
WHEREAS, this property is zoned B-3 General Business District as defined in Ordinance Sec. 86-104 and 
multiple family dwellings is a conditional use in this district;  
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing was scheduled for August 14, 2024, to consider the request for a Conditional 
Use Permit and notice of that hearing was published and was mailed pursuant to provisions of 
Ordinance Sec. 86-47 and further in compliance with Minnesota Statutes; 
 
WHEREAS, the public hearing was held as scheduled and the Planning Commission considered the 
following standard criteria for Conditional Use Permit review as outlined in Ordinance Sec. 86-49: 

 
(1) Whether the proposed use is compatible with the existing neighborhood environment and 

use.  
(2) The adequacy of the access to roads and rights-of-way. 
(3) The additional traffic generated by facility.  
(4) The landscaping, fencing and/or screening plan.  
(5) The outside storage provisions.  
(6) The accessory buildings provisions.  
(7) The facility size.  
(8) The area of site. 
(9) The off-street parking facilities.  

(10) The density of the population and structures.  
(11) The duration of proposed interim use. 
(12) The natural features of the area. 
(13) The availability of existing utility and public service facility.  
(14) The future maintenance provisions. 
(15) Whether the proposed use will be injurious to the property or improvements in the area 

adjacent to such proposed use and the community as a whole. 
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WHEREAS, Staff offered the following information to the Planning Commission with a recommendation 
for the Planning Commission to recommend approval to the Council: 
 

(1) This is a commercial area so multiple story buildings and significant traffic will be 
compatible with current use. 

(2) The property will have access from two streets. 
(3) The additional traffic generated by this use will be safely handled by public streets. 
(4) The site will be landscaped in compliance with the landscaping ordinance.  
(5) The standard B-3 outside storage provisions will be applicable, which generally prohibit 

any outside storage. 
(6) The standard B-3 accessory buildings provisions will be applicable.  
(7) This building size is adequate for proposed use. 
(8) The site area is adequate for proposed development. 
(9) The ordinance parking requirements will be met.  

(10) The density of the area will not change in any significant way.  
(11) Not applicable to Conditional Use Permits.  
(12) The lot is unremarkable and similar to adjacent lots. 
(13) Existing utility and public service facility are adequate for proposed use. 
(14) All standard maintenance provisions will apply.  
(15) The proposed use will not be injurious to surrounding area (see item 1) and will be helpful 

to the community. 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has evaluated all applicable considerations and finds and determines 
that granting a requested Conditional Use Permit will not be injurious to the adjacent properties and that 
all standards for hearing are satisfied.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, it is recommended by the Planning Commission to the Marshall City Council that the 
Conditional Use Permit for building apartments in a B-3 General Business District be approved as 
recommended by staff. The motion offered by          and seconded by         , and declared carried on the 
following vote: 
Ayes: 
Nays: 
Abstained: 
Passed: ___:___ 
 
Marshall Planning Commission 
 
__________________________________ 
By: Cathy Lee 
Its: Chair 
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Level 1
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Level 2
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VINYL LAP SIDING

VINYL SIDING BAND
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HEADER TRIM; TYP.

SIM. STONE VENEER

VINYL SIDING BAND

VINYL LAP SIDING

RIDGE VENTRIDGE VENT

VINYL CORNER TRIM

FDC (CONNECTION)
COORDINATE EXACT 

PLACEMENT
WITH FIRE MARSHAL

VENT AT MAGIC PAK; TYP.

GRADE

VINYL LAP SIDING

5/4X6 PVC GABLE FRIEZE BOARD

5/4x6 PVC TRIM BOARD

5/4X6 PVC TRIM BOARD

CANOPY AT
EXIT

CANOPY AT
EXIT

5" / 1
'-0" 5" / 1'-0" 5" / 1

'-0" 5" / 1'-0"
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Level 1
100' - 0"

Level 2
109' - 8 5/8"

Level 3
119' - 4 1/2"

T.O. Footing
96' - 8"

Grade
99' - 4"
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Bearing

108' - 1 1/8"

Level 3 Truss
Bearing

117' - 9"
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127' - 4 7/8"
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A

A
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SIM. STONE VENEER
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100' - 0"

Level 2
109' - 8 5/8"

Level 3
119' - 4 1/2"
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117' - 9"
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127' - 4 7/8"
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Level 1
100' - 0"

Level 2
109' - 8 5/8"

Level 3
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96' - 8"
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AA AELEC. METERSAAA

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL PLUMBING PENETRATIONS MUST TERMINATE 
    AT A MIN. OF 12" ABOVE THE ROOF SURFACE

2. ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A 
    VISIBLE LOCATION PER IBC 502.1 ADDRESS NUMBER
    TO BE 12" HT. WITH CONTRASTING COLORS

3. FDC (CONNECTION) MUST BE LOCATED AT THE 
    ADDRESS SIDE OF THE BUILDING OR AT AN 
    APPROVED LOCATION

4. WATER FLOW ALARMS MUST BE INSTALLED 
    ON THE EXTERIOR PER IBC 903.4.2

5. ALL EXIT DISCHARGE SHALL BE 
    ILLUMINATED PER IBC 1008.2.3

6. GLAZING ADJACENT TO DOORS SHALL 
    BE SAFETY GLAZING PER IBC 2406.4.2
    - EXCEPTION 3 AT HVAC CLOSETS
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Garage Level 1
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RIDGE VENT RIDGE VENT

61' - 0" 61' - 0"
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'-0"

502 502 502 502 502 502 502 502 502 502

5/4X6 PVC GABLE FRIEZE BD.

VINYL SHAKES

ASPHALT SHAKES

NOTE: NO ICE & WATER SHIELD -
UNCONDITIONED SPACE

PREFINISHED MTL. SOFFIT 
& FASCIA

VINYL CORNER TRIM

VINYL LAP SIDING

VINYL BANDING

GRADE

Garage Level 1
100' - 0"

Garage Truss
Bearing

109' - 9 1/8"
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LOCKABLE COVER
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Garage Level 1
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Bearing
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GENERAL NOTES:

1.  GARAGE OCCUPANCY GROUP: U OCCUPANCY

2. GARAGE CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB
CHAIN LINK MESH SIZE = 2-3/8"

1-1/4" WIDE VINYL SLATS (GREY)

THIS DETAIL ILLUSTRATES A TYPICAL
1' X 1' SECTION OF THE CHAIN LINK 
FENCE AREA AT THE FRONT (GATE) SIDE
OF THE REFUSE ENCLOSURE.

GALVANIZED METAL CHAIN LINK  FENCE
TO HAVE 2-3/8" MESH SIZE.

1-1/4" WIDE VINYL SLATS INSTALLED AT
APPROX. 1-3/4" O.C.

VINYL SLATS PROVIVE 107 INCHES OF
OPACITY PER 144 SQUARE INCHES OF
AREA = 74% OPACITY

CALCULATION DOES NOT FACTOR IN THE 
CHAIN LINK GAUGE SIZE OR SUPPORT
STRUCTURE.
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Garage Level 1
100' - 0"

Garage Truss
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GENERAL NOTES:

1.  GARAGE OCCUPANCY GROUP: U OCCUPANCY

2. GARAGE CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB
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DOOR ABBREVIATIONS:

R.H. = RIGHT HAND
L.H. = LEFT HAND
O.H. = OVERHEAD
DBL. = DOUBLE DOOR
BI-P. = BI-PASS DOOR
H.M. = HOLLOW METAL
MTL. = METAL
STL. = STEEL
INSUL. = INSULATED
F.G. = FIBERGLASS
ALUM. = ALUMINUM

COMMENTS:

1. PANIC HARDWARE
2. KEYED LOCKSET
3. PASSAGE LOCKSET
4. PRIVACY LOCKSET
5. SELF CLOSING HINGES
6. ARM DOOR CLOSER
7. KICK PLATE - PUSH SIDE
8. BUZZER ENTRY
9. SMOKE RESISTANT SEALS
10. WOOD CASING
11. ELECTROMAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER
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13. LOCKABLE GARAGE DOOR HANDLE
14. BAR PULL
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16. DEADBOLT LOCK
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1. P.M. TO VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS
2. P.M. TO VERIFY ALL JAMB DEPTHS
3. FLASHING TO BE PLACED OVER ALL EXTERIOR DOORS
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Door Schedule - Garages

Mark Count Location Width Height
Door
Type Fire Rating Finish

Frame
Material Rough Width Rough Height

Hardware
Group Swing Comments

502 10 GARAGE 9' - 0" 8' - 0" D-11 - MTL. WD. 0' - 0" 0' - 0" O.H. 13
600 1 GARAGE 3' - 0" 6' - 8" D-1 MTL. WD. 3' - 2" 6' - 10" L.H. 3, 16
601 1 GARAGE 9' - 0" 8' - 3" D-11 - MTL. WD. 0' - 0" 0' - 0" O.H. 13, 15
602 9 GARAGE 9' - 0" 8' - 0" D-11 - MTL. WD. 0' - 0" 0' - 0" O.H. 13

No. Description Date
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CITY OF MARSHALL 
AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

PC 8/14/24 
 

 

Presenter: Ilya Gutman 

Meeting Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 

Category: PUBLIC HEARING 

Type: ACTION 

Subject: Consider the request of Independent Lumber for a Conditional Use Permit for a Lumberyard in 
a B-3 General Business District 

Background 

Information: 

This is a request to permit a lumberyard in a B-3 general business district.  
 
Lumberyards are conditional use in B-3 districts. 
 
This existing lumberyard was built before the area was annexed into the city limits. When it was 
annexed, it was grandfathered in and became a legal non-conforming use, as the ordinance 
requires. However, this provision does not allow expansion of the use, and the owner wants to 
build more buildings. Granting a CUP will allow for further development and will remove potential 
limitations. 
 
Menards is considered a lumberyard and was granted a CUP for such use. Generally, new 
construction in a B-3 district would require multiple site improvements, such as paved parking 
and landscaping; however, this is not a new construction, which makes this situation different. 
 
General business district regulations are in Section 86-104. The Conditional Use Permit 
regulations are found in Section 86-46 and the Standards for Hearing are found in Section 86-49.  
 
Please see attached Finding of Facts for more detailed information. 

Fiscal Impact: None known 

Alternative/ 

Variations: 

None recommended but additional reasonable conditions intended to mitigate the impact of 
granting a conditional use permit as proposed by the Planning Commission may be added. 

Recommendations: 1. Close public hearing. 
 

2. Recommend to City Council an approval of the request to grant a Conditional Use Permit 
for a lumberyard in a B-3 general business district. 
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Marshall Planning Commission 
Report to City Council – Request for Conditional Use Permit 

504 and 508 Baseline Road, City of Marshall, Lyon County, Minnesota 
 

 
WHEREAS, the office of the City of Marshall Zoning Administrator received an application for a 
Conditional Use Permit dated July 8, 2024, for a lumberyard on property located at 504 and 508 Baseline 
Road,  
 
WHEREAS, the applicant for the Conditional Use Permit was the property owner Independent Lumber of 
Marshall, 
 
WHEREAS, a written request for a Conditional Use Permit is subject to the Minnesota 60-day rule as 
codified in Minnesota Statutes §15.99. The 60-day rule requires an approval or denial of a 
Conditional Use Permit within 60 days of the time Conditional Use Permit request is submitted. If no 
action occurs on the request for Conditional Use Permit within 60 days, it is deemed approved pursuant 
to Minnesota Statute;  
 
WHEREAS, City staff representatives from the Community Planning Department reviewed the application 
for the Conditional Use Permit; 
 
WHEREAS, Conditional Use Permits are granted only for those uses specifically listed as conditional uses 
for a particular zoning district; 
 
WHEREAS, this property is zoned B-3 General business district as defined in Ordinance Sec. 86-104 and 
lumberyards are a conditional use in this district;  
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing was scheduled for August 14, 2024, to consider the request for a Conditional 
Use Permit and notice of that hearing was published and was mailed pursuant to provisions of 
Ordinance Sec. 86-47 and further in compliance with Minnesota Statutes; 
 
WHEREAS, the public hearing was held as scheduled and the Planning Commission considered the 
following standard criteria for Conditional Use Permit review as outlined in Ordinance Sec. 86-49: 
 

(1) Whether the proposed use is compatible with the existing neighborhood environment and 
use.  

(2) The adequacy of the access to roads and rights-of-way. 
(3) The additional traffic generated by facility.  
(4) The landscaping, fencing and/or screening plan.  
(5) The outside storage provisions.  
(6) The accessory buildings provisions.  
(7) The facility size.  
(8) The area of site.  
(9) The off-street parking facilities.  

(10) The density of the population and structures.  
(11) The duration of proposed interim use.  
(12) The natural features of the area. 
(13) The availability of existing utility and public service facility.  
(14) The future maintenance provisions.  
(15) Whether the proposed use will be injurious to the property or improvements in the area 

adjacent to such proposed use and the community as a whole. 
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WHEREAS, Staff offered the following information to the Planning Commission with a recommendation 
for the Planning Commission to recommend approval to the Council: 
 

(1) This is a commercial area with Menards lumber yard nearby. 
(2) The property has adequate access from Baseline Road. 
(3) No additional traffic will be generated if this CUP is granted. 
(4) The site has no landscaping currently.  
(5) The standard B-3 Outside Storage provisions will be applicable. 
(6) The standard B-3 Accessory Buildings provisions will be applicable.  
(7) Not applicable. 
(8) The site area is adequate for this use. 
(9) Site has ample parking area. 

(10) The density of the area will not change.  
(11) Not applicable to Conditional Use Permit.  
(12) The lot is unremarkable and similar to adjacent lots. 
(13) Existing utility and public service facility are adequate for current use. 
(14) All standard maintenance provisions will apply.  
(15) The use has been in existence for a long time and will not be injurious to surrounding area 

and to the community. 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has evaluated all applicable considerations and finds and determines 
that granting a requested Conditional Use Permit will not be injurious to the adjacent properties and that 
all standards for hearing are satisfied.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, it is recommended by the Planning Commission to the Marshall City Council that the 
Conditional Use Permit for a lumberyard in a B-3 General Business District be approved as recommended 
by staff. The motion offered by          and seconded by         , and declared carried on the following vote: 
Ayes: 
Nays: 
Abstained: 
Passed: ___:___ 
 
Marshall Planning Commission 
 
__________________________________ 
By: Cathy Lee 
Its: Chair 
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